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January 24, 1944

Doar Mr. Bk:

1 an sendling you a carbon cépy of
the manuscript on our Shenk's woode work, You
will note that it ls written on "scratch" paper
as we are dolng all of our carbons now when thay
and only for safety purposea. After you get
time to go over 1t I shall be glad for criticlsms
and corrections, I am not sending the graphs
because they are too bulky.

We will publish this iIn the next iassue of our
Butler Univeepsity Botanlcal Studlies which will
come out sometime thlis summer, Our teaching pro-
gram 1s so heavy that we have little time or en-
ergy for outslde things which this type of work
must be in our program. The University authomities
pat you on the back when you put out research but
they unconsclously put almosy every concé&dveable
obstacle in your way for doing it.

1 hope your condition has improved since you
last wrote,

Sincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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RUTH D. SANDERSON, Libearian

MARJORIE W.STONE, Bistisgrapher

ROBERT C. FOSTER, Technleal Assiviant

BERMICE G. SCHUBEAT, Tashaical Assistant

.unm H. SOPER, Touching Fellew
L-J»mq

M. L. FERNALD, Dirscter

Fichar Prof, Mat. Hist. {Bot.]
CHARLES A WEATHERBY, Ressarch Ansociate
FRAMCIS WELLES HUNNEWELL, Rewsarch Associat
LYMAN 8. SMITH, Junior Curster

70 GARDEN STREET,
CAMBRIDGE, MASSACHUSETTS, U.S:A.

Feb. 3, 1944,

Prof. Rey C. Friesnsr,

Butler University,

Indlanapolls, Indiana.
Deer Prof. Friesner:
It 1= most kind of you to let us have one

of these two shests of the Ruellias ss type of the new variety.
I am returning the other sheet with the new name entered upon 1it,
thig, of course, being an isotype.

The group hes proved to be, as I gnticipated, a very com-
plex one and, most singulerly, the Tew specific names of the
past have been horelessly misapplied to specles far outside the
renge of the oripinel descriptions. It a2lwost looks as if no one
in recent years hed looked up the original sgccounts, but hed tossed
them ints & hat end drewn them out without checking!

Again thanking you,

S8incersly yours,

Th. XAl Truncn
Hon ka5 il by xpier:

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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SAMUEL C. WADMOND
305 WASHINGTON Feb, 21, 1944

DELAVAN, WISCONSIN

Dr, Ray C. Friesmner,
Putler University,
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

I suspect you are considerably more interested
in Solidagos than in Cyperaceae, but it cccurred to me
that you might have ploked up some numbers in the latter
group in the last year or two which I could use to fill
in gaps in my holdings:

In CAREX I need the following:

C. decomposita
crus-corvi
sternophylla
Garberi TFern. (C. bicolor of recent Am.authors not A1§>
Halleri
Shortiana
agsiniboinensis
typhina Michx. (C. typhinoides Schwein.)
bromoides
Willdenowii
macrokolea
Hitchoockiana
suberecta
Leavenworthii

If you happen to have any of the above in your duplicate
£iles, I would appreciate them and will try to reciprocate
with thinge from this area.

I hope your Department is not being upset too greatly by
war conditions: some of our Wisconsin privately endowed
institutions are im for a pretty hard time, I fear, Beloit
College, from which one of our daughters graduated, will -
when the army pulls out - be reduced 1o about 300 women and
40 men - normal enrollment pretty close to 600, about
equally divided between the two sexes.

With my xindliest personal regards,

WWMMV
S, C. Wadmond

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Vircinia Porvrecunic INsTITUTE

DerartaesT oF Biovocy

Brackssure, Vircivia

March 8, 1944

Dr. kay C. Friesner
Department of Lotany
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Doctor Friesner:

Although we are complete strangers I am taking the liberty of Beeking
your willingness to check our named specimens of Virginia Solidagos, and
later working over our unnamed specimens.

I hope that from this you might become interested in working up a
report on the genus in Virginia as you have done with the West Virginia
Solidagos.

As chairman of our committee on Virginia Flora I wish to secure the
2id of specialists of certain ETOUpS.

Very truly yours,

ABM:HT A. B. Massey ;

P.5. If still available please send me a copy of your fern key for whieh I
enclose stamps.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




March 1li, 1944

br. A. B. Masgsay
Virginie Polytochnic Institute
Blacksburg, Virginia

Dear Masasey:

I shall appreciate very mush the .

privelege of studying your material of the g
Solidages There 1s a serious condition whiech I
will noed to attach, howevor, and that is that
I will requirs more than the ordinary amount of
time to complote the task because of the nsavy
load of teaching and committee work for which I
am just now rosponsible.

L would be vory glad to work up a report on the
genus in Virginia provided I can get 1t finlshed
in time Lo sult your needs. Ifnthe general plan
followed in the West Virginla roport sults your
needs, I would be glad to folluw 1t, or if you
preler somo other plan I would goad to try to con-
form to any scheme you might wishe

Under separg§te cover I am sending you a .copy
of the fern key. In it you willl note that I have
followed the nomenclature of Brown who, I thought,
had the approval of the fOray lerbarium before pub-
lishing. Since then, howovar‘ Weatherby and Fernald
‘have both deviated from Zroun's names. I use
Wherry's little manual as text to accompany the key
for my classes, but I do not accopt a¥l of his names,
I hope the new (Gray Manual will not be much longer
d'h?.d.

Sincerely yoursa,.

—

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Vircinia Porvrecunic InstituTe

Derawraent of Biotocy

Brackssurc, Virenia

March 20, 1944

Dr, Ray C. Friesner, Professor
Department of Boteny

Butler University
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

It was a pleasure to learn from your letter of the 1lth that
you would be interested in working on our Virginia Solidago material.
I did not have in mind any special time for completing the job. But,
of course, would be interested in havine it as early as practical. It
would be my plan to send you labelled material which we have on hand
and as soon as I can get to it, to go through my material which is atill
in the field press sheets, write up the notes properly, and send them to
you. I believe, mlso, it would be well to plan to do at least one more
seasons collecting sinca our collecting of Solidago material so far has
been largely routine matter. Having the definite objective in mind of
working them up in the near future, we will probavly be stimulated into
more careful collecting., After you have looked over material which I
ean send you this spring, we can then consider further the advisibility
of delaying the write-up of the work after next fall.

T am now in the midst of bringing together all of our data on
the Fteridophytes. I hope that this will be out in the early summer.
I am apxious to have a copy of your fern key and trust it will be coming
in the near future.

Your interest and willingness to worx on our material of the
genus Solidago is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

A. B. Massey

%
G: m m S jj:j‘?}_:
Huﬁs?’lﬁjte for nfg“él"D‘é‘é‘J entation




INDIANA UNIVERSITY
BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

DEPARTMENT OF
BOTANY AND BACTERIOLOGY

March 22, 1944

Dre R, C. Friesner
Botany Department
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

I am looking for an assistant to work with me on the cytogenetics
of the evening primrose under the auspices of the Fockefeller Foundation. I
will consider a woman, or & man who is likely to be deferred for the period of
employment. I can employ this person on & half-time or a full-time basis for
the months of July and August, 1944, and on a half-time basis for the period
September 1, 1944 to July 1, 1945. The stipend will be as follows; for the
period July 1 to August 31, $350.00 for full-time work, with corresponding re-
duction for less than full time; for the period September 1 to July 1, $900.00
for half-time work, for the full period. If the same person is employed for
the full year, July 1 to July 1, a month's vacation will be allowed plus Thanks-
giving, Christmas and New Year's Days.

A graduate student working half-time can carry eizht to ten hours of
graduate courses per semester. Fees for such courses have to be paid by the
student. They amount, for two semesters, to about $75.00, including medical and
other contingent fees.

I should like to consider only superior students of excellent character,
who will work conscientiously and independently. Some knowledge of cytology
would be desirable, but intelligence and adaptability are more essential. The
candidate must be able to satisfy the entrance requirements of the Graduate School
of Indiana University.

If you have anyons to recommend, I would be glad to have your appraisal
of this person and would appreciate it if you would have the candidate write me
a letter of application.

Sincerely yours,

WRatpl 8-Clalad,

Head of Department

REC:mje

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



OREGON STATE COLLEGE
CorvaLLIS, ORESON

LIBRARY

kareh 22, 191,

Butler Umiversity
Department of Hotany
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Sir:

Wie received & complets file of Butler Botanical Studies
from you recently. It seems there vms some misunderstending when
Butler University was added to our exchange list in Januery 19l
We mlready had & complete file of the Hotanical Studies and were

receiving them currently, Probabls you uhderstood that we
wished the back nunbers as well as the current ones in exchange
for the Uregon State “ollege Monographs.

Sinee we elready have on copy of the Sotanical Studies, we
would be willing to return them to you at our expeuse. However,
‘if you do not care to have them returned, we will have them
bound for our Bokany department,

Yours very truly,

LUCY M. LEWIS, Director of libraries
by

Irens L. Craft
Serials department

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




TELEFHONE SEDowick 3-3200

PRESIDENT
JOSEFH R. SWAN

— — ———
THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. 0.)
NEW York 58, N. Y.
VicE-PRESIDENTS
HENRY pEF. BALDWIN
JOHN L. MERRILL TREASURER

—_— ARTHUR M. ANDERSON
DirEcTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

March 27th 1944,

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Department of Botany
Butler University
Indisnapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner;
Thank you for the 53 herbarium specimens (in
triplicate), referred to in your letter of March

20th. The specimens were received in good condition
and, as usual, were excellently prepared.

Very truly yours,
)
.fﬁ /4 A/
Es A ukoff
/

JD/ga

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




TELEFHONE BEDGWICK 3-3200

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. O.)
NEW Yorkx. N. Y.

VicE-PRESIDENTS
_ PassioenT HENRY oxF. BALDWIN e P .
JOSEPH R. SWAN JOHN L. MERRILL ARTHUR M. ANDERSON

DiRECTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS
Mgrch 28, 1044

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Butler University
Indianaroclks, Ind.

Dear Dr, Friesner:

WWe have received today tie one peclape containing 86 unmounted
sheets which you state in your letter of March 20 asre being sent

on & basis of exchange. We indeed thank you Tindly for the meterisl.

S8incerely wours

W,k Ao,
Gs Ls Wittroek
Custodian of the Herbarium

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Prof. Ray C. Friesner,
Dept. of Botany,
Butler University,
Indianapolis,

Indiana.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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UNIVERSITY MUSEUMS
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN. U. S. A,

UNIVERSITY HERBARIUM

March 29, 1944

Professor Ray C. Friesner
. Department of Botany

Butler University

Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Professor Friesner:

We have received the package of 116
herbarium specimens. We are glad to have them
for our Herbarium. They have been credited to
your exchange account.

Yours truly

£3
E. B, Mmins
Director

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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April 3, 1944

Dr, Relph 3. Cleland

Head of Department of Hotany
Iniana’ Tniversity
Bloomington, Indiana

Dear Sir:

Your letter of March 28 rogarding your nged
of a graduate student for assistance in your work on
cytogenoticas fa at nand. '

I af very sorry that we do not have anyono
whom wo could recommend for this work. I greatly

appracinte the fact that you have writven me aboub the

opaning and hope that at some future time, wo may be
able to offer a candidate,

Yory truly yours,

Hay Cs Fr'losner

RCH LW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Appril o, 1944

Misa Lucy M. Lewis

. Director of Libraries, Sorial Department
Uregon State College

Corvallls, Oregdn

Dear Miass Lewls:

I have your letter of larch 22 rogard-
ing an extra sst ol the "Butler Universliy Uotanlcal
Studies" which were sent you through s nlsunderstanding
in exchange Lor tue 'Urogon State College Monogrepha'.

We will be very glad Lo have you keep
thin extra set to bLe Lound, as you suggest, for your
botany department.

Very truly yours,

Hay Cs Frissner

RCF:LW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




TeLEPMONE SEccwics 3-3200

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BroNx PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. 0.)
NEW Yomxk 58. N. Y.

VICE-PRESIDENTS
HENRY DEF. BALOWIN
i L JOHN L. MERRILL TREABURER
JOSEPH R. SWAN —_— ARTHUR M. ANDERSON

DiRECTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

April 5, 1944-

Dre Ray C. Friesner,
Department of Botany,
Butler University,
indianapolis, Indiana,

Dear Dr. Friesner:

I wish to again refer %o your spscimens that
kindly sent to me Tecently. 3 ke

In addition to a set which I am depositing here with
the New York Rots nical Garden, the other two sets were useful, !
ing;mugh a; I was ablalto distribute these to two of my corres- ;
pondsnts who are usually ve eritical concerning th
of specimens and labels. = = = Qiplity [

Very truly yours,
¢4
Be A0 ] off

BAK/m1 i

P. S. Under a separate cover, I mm sending you two reprints,

one entitled "A Revision of Couma and Parahancornia (Apocynaceas) "
which was recently published in connection with a project on

which we are cooperating with the Chicle Development Co=, which

is designed to evaluate the coagulated latices (gums) as produced
by different species, and the other entitled "Studies in the
Simaroubaceae, 1, the Genus Castela", which is a by-product of

our chemists' work on this family.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



TELErHONE BEsawick 3-3200

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. 0.}
New York 58, N. Y,

VicE-PRESIDENTS
_ HENRY DEF. BALDWIN
leraliet JOHN L. MERRILL TREASURER
JOSEPH R. SWAN P ARTHUR M. ANDERSON

DiRECTOR
wilLiam J. RossiNs May 3, 1944,

Dr. Ray C, Friesner,
Dept. of Botanmy,
Butler University,
Indianapolis, Indiana.

Dear Dr. Friesner:

Under a separate cover we are sending you reprints of
two papers entitled: "Pharmacologic Action of Erythrina Alk-
aloids" (1 and 11) recently published by Dr. Klaus Unna and
his co-workers in connection with our project on paralyzing
principles.

Heference 1s made to our previous correspondence with you
in regard to the collection of plants for testing in connection
with our work on anti-malarials and insecticides. We are here-
with enclosing a list of the plants requested from you in the
course of 1943, of which we would still 1like to receive samplas.
¥You will reeall writing us that you would keep these plants in
mind when collscting this year and obtain samples for us, if
possible. We have also included on the snclosure two mdditional
plants which we recently came acroas and for which we should also
like to have samples for our testing, namely,

Hydrangea arborescens (Saxifrag.)
roots and stems, 1 1b.
few leaves as voucher for identification-

HMelilotus officinalis (Legum.)
tops with flowers, 1 1b.

Please nct e that we are not in any particular hurry to receive any
of the samples with the exception of Hydrangea arborescens, which
we should like to have as soon as they are collected, as we have
had some promising results with one of its relatives,.

Very truly yours,

BN

JID/ml B. A. FAukoff
Enc. (List)

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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TELEPHONE SECGwick 3-3200

PRESIDENT

JOSEPH R. SWAN —_— ARTHUR M. ANDERSON

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. O.)
NEW YORK S8, N. Y.

VicE-PRESIDENTS
HENRY pEF. BALDWIN
JOHN L. MERRILL TREASURER

DiREcTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

May 15, 1944

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Department of Botany
Butler Unlversity
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

I have your letter of May 1llth and I note that
you have the usual present difficulties in making trips
because of gas sllowance.

Enclosed herewith is a self-explanatory letter
which probably will not serve its purpose with vour
Ration Board; however, at least on three occasions in three
different states my correspondents were able to obtain
extra gas by presenting this letter to the Eoard,

Very truly yours,

B A
B. A. Hukoff

e /

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Vay 18, 1944

Ration Board 49-2
819 E. 63rd Strosct
Indianapolis, Indlana

Dear Sirs:

For soveral seasons I have been collecting Indiana
plants as a part of a research project whose purpose 1s to
slcover new sources of lnsectlicldes. This work is carriled
on in the laboratories of Merck and Company as a part of
a federally sponsored program, For the 1844 season my gas
allowance is such that I am unable to make the trips necessary
to secure the apecles of plants noeded. I am wrling to ask
whether it would be poasible for me to have an lncrease in
gas allowance for the months of June thru October inorder to
collect this material. :

I am enclosing a verificatlion of my past work from Dr.
B, A, Krukoff under whose direction I have been working, I
am also enclosing a list of the plant specles he noeds with my
notation as to where I would hve to go to get them end when.
From the swmary you will see that 1t would take an addition
of 260 miles por month for the § months to got all of the
material he asks fors This work is entirely gratis on my

and in case you are unable to make the allowance of gas
I shall merely be unable to make my usual contibution £o
this portion of the war effort, In case you cannot make the
allowance, will you please return the list of materlals In
the enclosed envelope.

Sincerely yours,

Professor of Dotany

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




TELEPHONE SEcowick 3-3200

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. 0.)
NEwW York 58, N. Y.

VICE-PRISIDINTS
HENRY pEF. BALDWIN
PACIDENT
e R JOHN L. MERRILL TrEAsuRER g
Jos s e ARTHUR M. ANDERSON

WILLIAW o Roauie lay 19, 1544.

Pr. H. Friesner,
Department of Botany,
Butler University,
Indiznapolis, Indiahe.

Dear Dr. Friesner:

Our chemists ab Rahway report interesting results
with four of your Indiana plants that were supplied by
¥r. Ek. 7They would like to have additional samplss for
chemical testing. The plants to which I refer are listed
below:

1. Echium vulgare (Boraginaceae)

Hoots, 1 lbe or more.

Few leaves as voucher for identification.
2. Inula Helenium (Compositae)

Upper parts, 1 lb. or more.
#lowerheads, 1/4 1lb. or more.

3. Uvularia grandiflora (Liliacesae)
Roots, 1/2 1b. or more.
Few leaves as voucher for identbification.

4. Bicuculla cucullaria (Fumarisceas)
Leaves, L lb. or more.

We would be pleased to hear from you as to whether or not
they are within your reach. The illness of Iir. Ek and
curtailment of your trips certainly may affect our plans

Tor evaluation of your Indiana Plants, which so fardprocoeded

very satisfactorily. e (Y,

Very truly yours,
¥ b f
s S iub&%{
BAK/mL B, A. Krukoff

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




June 5, 1944

Dear Dr, Krukoff:

I have delayed answer to your
letter of May 19 regarding the collection of
plant matorials in order that 1 might check on
some of thom,

I find that it 1s too late to find the
Blouculla for this yomr because the topground
parts have all disappeared, If it will do you
any good, I can get them next year,

I will be able to supply the Inule helenium
wihen it comes intoc the proper stege because there
is a pateh of 1t along the road on my way to worlk,
I will not be able to secure the the Uvullaria
unless I should chance by a patch whose location
I am not awars of at present,

There used to be & colony of Eghium %m
along the llew York Central rallroad cast
Indianapolis and I will visit it soon and gee
whethier 1t i1s atill there and whether there 1is
snough of it to secure the materilal you need,

I have made application for additional gas
on the strength of the letter you asenf but so
far have not had a reply,.

Sinceroly yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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TELEFHONE SEncwick 3-3200

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. 0.)
NEW YORK 58, N, Y.

VICE-PRESIDENTS
HENRY oEF. BALDWIN
JOHN L. MERRILL TREASURER
—_— ARTHUR M. ANDERSON

PRESIDENT
JOSEPH R. SWAN

DinzcToR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

June 8, 1944

Dr. R. Friesner
Department of Botany
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indlana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

Acknowledgment is made of the receipt of your lettsr
of June 5.

We note that 1t is too late to find Bicuculla this
year, and we should De pleased to have a sample of It in
1945.

We note that you will be able to supply us with
material of Inula helenium, and possibly Uvularls grandi=-
flora and Echlum vulgars. We shall awalt This material with
Tnterest.

Under a separate cover, we ars sending you a reprint
of a paper recently published entltled: "Studies in the
Simaroubaceae~--IT. The Genus Simarouba®” -- which is a by-
product of our chemists! work with members of this family.

Very truly yours,

{4

g
/

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




INDIANA UNIVERSITY
BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA

July %, 1944,
Dear Friesper:

Two of my students, who ere doing some work in tax-
onomy, would like to have copies of the supplemen-
tary lists of plent records published sfter the ap-
pearance of Deam's book. My supply of the reprints
is mbout exheusted. (One copvy of each of the re-
orints to esch of them will be sufficient.

They are
¥rg, Helen Zeiner,
5117 "N" Street,
Iincoln 8, Hebraska.

end
Miss Dorothy Ssnders,
520 East Seccnd Strest,
Bloomineton, Indisna.
Postare is enclosed.

Very sincerely,

i )

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



STATE OF INDIANA
DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION

INDIANAPOLIS
Commission .
4 3 Hugh A. Barnhart
T Tiokomb ™ Director
ton Matter
William W. Roth

July 13, 1944

Professor Roy C. Friesner
Butler University
Indienspolis, Indiana

Deer Professor Friesner:

I have been referred to you by Dr. Stanley A, Cain relative
to a matter thet I have taken up with him.

I sm preparing a new book on Spring Mill Park in which I
cover the typography, geoclogy, plant life, animal life, pioneer history,
eto, Dr. Galloway of Indiane University has besn kind encugh to furnish
the department with a chapter on geolcogy. I would like to talk with you
on the chapter on plant 1ife.

In the report of the Indiana Acedemy of Science, Volume 41, Dr.
Cain has written three excellent articles on ferns, shrubs, and trees
with & speoial chapter on the virgin forest in Spring Mill Perk. However,
this materiel is too technical for the average reader, and I am wondering
if I oould call on you to talk over the possibility of the treatment of
the seme subjeet with you.

Sincerely,

+ C. Banderson
Dirsctor of Research

ZCS/mm

ence = 1
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T July 20, 1944

Dr. 2, C, Sanderson ;

mrbgr R:;:B%’ﬂ‘lr Gohs 1 :
partment o ewn.t on

Indhnabolla, Indiana i

Don- Dz-. snndh:'som i : 2

. I have youv lotter or the uth
t, &y appracs.ate the honor wyour confer ‘in -
a8 me to prepare a chapter on plant life ror
your Tortheoning volume on Spring Mill Park,
would be glad to do this but I believe Dr, John
£, Potzger of owr Botany Department would be able
to ngtu you a bettdr write-up than I, I have

1onad this to him and he would be glad to do !

sou care to liave him, !

Dr: Potzger is at But.ler t;hlzs sumaey and could

ho reachod most any tlme betwesn now and August 9th, :

I would be to act with him in a gort, of advisory

T “capdclty but without reédogmition im the mmzscrip‘b‘ e

He and I work together very qloaaly in lmoh a way .
ragularl:r 1n our works. o . B X

i T e e s BT s e g R s SER oL pg R |

S!.momly youz's ’

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




TELErHONE SEDGWICK 3-3200

PRESIDENT
JOSEPH R. BWAN

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P, 0.
NEw York 58, N. Y.

ViCE-PRESIDENTS
HENRY pEF. BALOWIN
JOHN L. MERRILL

TREABSURER
—_ ARTHUR M. ANDERSON
DiRECTOR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

July 20, 1944

Dr. R. Friesner
Department of Botany
Rutler University
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

Under a separate cover we ars sending you a re-
print of a paper recently published entitled: "Studies
in the sSimaroubaceae, III. The Genus Simaba", which 13 &
by-product of our chemists' work with members of this
family.

You will be interssted to hear that our work on
anti-malarials, insecticldes and repellents is progress-
ing satlisfactorily, and we are looking forward with int-
srest to the receipt of samples of some of the plants
concerning which we have written you and which you have
advised us we mlght expect from you during this collecting
S9830N.

we'appreciata your willingness to cooperate with
us in thls matter, and we hope to recaive samples of some
plants from you in due time.

Very truly yours,

; j ¥
= e
B. A. Krukoff

JD/ hi /
Pe3. Since dictating the above, I attended a conference at
Rahway. Apparently they have some interesting results with
samples of two plants &8 which were sent to us by Mr. Eke
These are listed below. Kindly let me Imow at your conven-
ience as to whether you are in a position to supply these to

LR Triostemum perfoliatum (Caprif.)

Roots, 1 1b. and few leaves as vouchers

Passiflora incernata (Passiflor.)
hoots, 1 lb. and few leaves as vouchere

Be As Ko
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July 51, 1944

Dr. B. A. Kx'ukoff

llew York Botanical Garden

Bronx Park, Fordham Statddéon C
New York 58, New York

Dear Dre. Krukoff:

» “Your letter of July 20 has just '
= today reached me. Passiflora cccurs in the atate in
any quantity in only one place and that is about 76
~.milea north of Indiasnapolls, I do not lmow whether

it will be possible for me to make a trip thero for
this material bub will add it to my 1ist so that I
will be sure to get it if oppor ty offers.
Triosteum in sufflcient quantlty to secoure a pound
of the roots is not available to my Imowlodge, bubt
I will conbact My, Bk and find out where ho pot it,
In case 1% 1s posslble from the standpoint of gas
I will get 1t. TR o T

So-far this season I Have collected the fole
ldwing -and -can send them to you at any time or walt . _—
untll the season is owor, T eage I do not hear from you :“*
I will hold them until the season is over and send
all in one shipment, Species collected to dater

) . Melllo¥is offieinalls,. —— """ '
573 g - Parthenoclssus’ quinguefolia” .
o Imla helehitum SEITRINET 1) M8
e = Saururus ceynuus ;. -0 ees O -

\

..... -.-- = Cuseuta sp? g 4

r

g i e

I-plan a trip 50 miles south’ where I hope to
- secure. Lespedesa’ intermsdld and HydPangea arborescens :
_soon, [ iape

Slncerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




hugust 7, 1944

Dre X. L. Fermnald
Gray Herbarium
Harvard University
Cambridge, lings,

Doar Dp, Fernald:

On Saturday, Aumist Sth, I visited the
&m avea nortls of Indienapolls where tho speclmens ofthe
ka proposed new varlety of Ruellia (H. humilis var,
rondogs Ferm,) were collocted jJust two yoars ago and
: growing in great profusion and in a considerably

larger aron than vhon first collected, I took GO srecinens
for you and will be glad to forward then when thay ave diy
in cage you care for them for distribution.

In case you do not care for then, please Go not bobtlher
to reply.

Sincorely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Missouri BoranicaL Garben

St. Louls

m'::; MK DIRECE DR ANBORETUM, BRAY SUMMIT, MG,
Lol SHRRE AR REPRESENTATIVE 1N TROFICH

August 8, 1944

Lear Dr. Friesner:

T have been stuyding the gennus Asclepias for
ten years with an sye toward a ravision of the
species, but recently have become sidetracked |
on some very interesting yreoblems in geographical
variation in the genus. My btotanical contacts
in Indiana are very meagre indsed, so T am
writing rather anxiously tc sees whether you can
give me some help.

Ny chief trouble is with the common Asclepias.
tuberosa. Does this plant grow at a convenient

- place in your neighborhood, or do you know of
someone else who could get to it easily ? Vhat
I want is a "mass collection" or so of leaves,
which in this case means merely cne leaf taken
from about the middle of the stem of any plants
available, pressed flat, say in a notebook,
and simply mailed to me in an ordinary env=lorpe.

Of ecourse I would much prefer to do my own
work, but this year I am not able to do any
extensive field work, for obvious reasons, and
am having to beg for help from others. I do not
want to inconvenience you in my behalf, but if,
on the other hand, you can help me, I will
surely appreciate it.

Sine

Roke E."VWoodson, J¥:,
Assistant Curator of Herbarium

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dear Jeke end Ellag .- W ST

= Tl 1

LI am wdbry o huve delayed 86 long

“ . in answering your letter rogarding floweps native:to -

ceriain forelgn cpuntriesy Your letter caughb me in
the midat of fhmg%mmin;tiom..m our sumier sessien

and not untll yesferday 4RI X find time bo work on you¥

questlon, Thers Is no officlal list available to my -
xnowledge bubt I heye telerrd few of our comam flowers

and locked up.-the native counbry frow which they have

cona, Some of Wvg:ﬁt}ﬁe from & nunber-of countries
and hence the..cowmibpies whick I hevo listed are not the
only ones from whlch they come, It is an iateresting fact
that more of cur ¢ultivated fdowers gnd shiubs and native
to Chima and Japan than-—fo ally obher ong avsa,’ The lfollowing
1ist is very ineomplete and if gou will maké up e list of
addltional Ilowers op shrubs whose natlve country you would
like to kmow, I-will be glad to get the informatlon for you.

England: CayrmEt lon Sco¥land: Heathar
Ireland: Shewrogk. - Hollamds.:  --Wullp
Belgium: Ponoy France: Anemone, -ilistletos
Sprin; grocus _ Italyg: L. —01Ive
Cermany: Zxsm Cornilower Switserland; Idleweiss
Greece: Harclssug, Aneione, bt

Stecks 3 O i ey
Dulgariai liagged Hobin * Poland:Violeb, Pansy
Russia: . Tamarisk . T e o
Indianms: Mahonla, Golden Ll i :

.- - Bhower .- : Lo e
Mexlco: Zinnia, Cosrnios Australias Bucalyptus -

Japan: loneysuckle, Horning Glory, blesding Tearb, Lotus
China: Aster, Magnolfda, Wax Myrile ~ e S PR
Africay Forget-me-not, Coleus, Marigold - e e
Transvaal (Africa): Clematls d R e
Dolivias Fringed Cemplon ChilfCaleeolapla - "

Brazils Carma capes © Argentinay CGolden Seuna--
Ecuador: Orchid _wm o Peru: Night-bloomlng |Ceraus
Turkey: Bellflower——" Armenta{ Blueta ... 3 _
Peraiai Larkspur . — _.--{ Horocco: Chrysanthomm - -

Sicily: Sweet-Fem :
finds you both well. T have _not_heard from
John recently but I presume e~ Is well and-hiappy in his work.

E, Indies: .Jobts Tears .

e R

Hunt |nstiﬁﬁé for Botanical Documentation
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August 12, 1944

Dr. Robert E. Woodson Jr.
Asulstant Curator of the Herbarium
Hissouri Botanical Gerden

8t. L'Uuh. llssourl

Deny Dy, Woodson:

Your letter regarding collection of
material for study of isclepims tuberosa is st hand,
This specles is very Tequen e mlddle of the
state and 1s abundant only in the sandy areas of the
northern part. The neerest areca of any abunllance that
1 know 1s about 70 miles northwest. The gas situation
is such that I am not able to get far from home,.

In case I should run across any speclzens of this

I_D:BI. » I shall be very glad to collect the material
wh oh%m

“you request.

Sincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




August 18, 1944

{ N
Dr, Erdman West ':
Curator of ‘Herbarium \t
Agric, Bxp. Station

‘Gainesvil a-.- Florida i .
Dear Dr. West:
Dre Eleanor Scull has just paid us
visit and has asked me to write to tell you that
:_:h. is ready to have the plants which she has left

1th your herbarfum shipped to her at Putler Univer-
!1"}7 Herbarium,

Yofa. may ship them express collect and address
them merely to Butler Unlverslty Herbarium, Butler
University, Indianapolis, Indiana,

Sincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Butler Hniversity
InpramaroLss, INDIANA
0. BOSS,

DePARTMENT oF BoTaNy TuE HERBARTUM

RAY C, FRIESNER, PROFESSOR RAY C. FRIESNER,
JOHN E. POTZGER, ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR

C
c. PROFESSOR J. E.
‘MASBEL M. ESTEN, LECTURER EVENING DIVISION €. M. EE, CARICES
CHARLOTTE L. GRANT, LECTUNER EVENING DIVISION WA
F.

tute for Rotanical Documentation
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LYMAN. B. SMITH, Curstae

ML l'mm.o. Dirvetar

Prel. Nat. Hint. (Bet.)
CHARLES &, WEATHERBY, Resasrch Arsociste
FRANCIS WELLES l'li.mn!\\‘!l.l. Rrmarch Auaclate

Gray berbarium

79 GARDEN STREET,
CAMBRIDG MASSACH U.S.A.
Aupnst %l : 19-}045?“

Professor Rey €. Frissner,
Denertment of Boteny,
Butlsr University,
Indianspolis,
Indiana.

Degr Dr, Frlesner:

It 1e most kind of yon to sscure the fifty chests
of topotype meteriel of Huellis mumilis, ver. frondosa and we
ghall certeinly be glad to distribute it in our exclhesnces,
It 18 & very cherscteristio end well-merked veriety., Withn the
present restrictions on publication &n? the Alfficulty of meet-
ing the expenses of i1llustration it will be early in the next
yeser hefore I cen publish the monogreph of Ruellie whick has
a prest many half-tone illustrations.

Thenk youn for your kindness in getting the meteriel.
Sincerely yours,

TN XS Gt

M. L. Fernald
Director

ELF:S

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




ORLAND E. WHITE, DIRECTOR R ANTRIM, MANAGER

wan aoosrss armr o avsusr s THE BLANDY EXPERIMENTAL FARM” SR e

BOYCE, VA AUGLIST I8 TO APRIL 1. BENT TO THE MANAGER
UNIVERSITY OF VIRG
BIOLOGICAL BUILDING ¥ A AT THE FARM

UNIVEREITY, VIRGINLA BOYCE, VIRGINIA ADDRESS

August 21, 1944

Dr. R. C. Friesner
Department of Biology
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Doctor Friesner:

: I should eporeciate very much having a
reprint of your publication: Indiema plant distribution
records. 111, 1942, Proc., Indiana Acad. Sei. 52: 97~

- 43.

Sincerely,

a0,

Bernice M. Speese

The. Blandy Experimental Farm
Boyce, Virginia

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




SECRETARIAT DE LA PROVINCE
QUEBEC

wuebec, August, 28, 1944,

Buller University Press.,
Tndianapolis, Tndisna,U.q,A,

Gent lemen:—

I heve noted a report issued by
vour Tniversity about Solidego in your Vol.
3 No. 1, 1933,

4 eony for our reference files would
be much appreciated; would vou kindly lét me
have & copw and the price for it.

4 complete list of your publicetions
will be welcome,

Very truly youys,
- / ;
Rolland Dumeis 1.Sec.N.,

Musée de la Prowince
wuébec,ué, Canade,

Suuid Vel 3 *=1
b1
M%w#%wzoﬁ«ow Qg

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Miss Cmtsl IJ. Rork o e
Jlﬂuaan%m % Bsoy of “Botdny - =i

oughton Co. T e e R

Houghton, Mew York g i

Deonr liss Rorﬁti
& v e I- -
Your lettar regnrr..mg 8 pccimna of Gentiana
4s at hand. . I am. -sen¥iing you-five specimena of
ny 519 and two’ !ptm.'.mona of my No. 17607, The for-
mer wnm collected in. the same area from-which the cybo-
logical material was sent 'td you last year, The latter
were collected in an.adjolning. county but-under quite
gimilar soll conditléns, °‘Wé have other specimens of
‘thila specles from other stafes but- this-is-all we have
from Indiana, I shall be glad to heve you place an
‘annotations you may care- to make-direvtly on.the ahlats.
I belleve we have & considerable amount of duplicate
material of these collections from Imdiena -andt I would
be glad to send you specimens for your own herbarium in
. 0888 you cara—ta have themer - -~

W i:._ =i vevx w-y ymﬂ' St i e A

. e edwpe s Ray- Gu-Friesner e ——

AN

RCF:LVW
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Septomber 65, 1044

Dr. M. L. Fernald
Gray Herbarium
Harvard Universi
Cambridge, Massa otts
Dear Dr. Fernald:
txty mﬂnﬂe; sepamte cover, I am se
rou aixty spec o %}.a ve frondo
mn. I am hoping that out o yt.m
fifty sheets that will be worthy of your oouuidomtion.
Very truly yours,

Ray C. Friesner

RCF LW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Septenber 6, 1044

Dr, Iliarold F. Moldenke
Box 240
North Werren, Pemnsylvania

Dear Dr, Moldenke:

I am sending you a package contalning a
few spoclmens of Verbena for which I would be please to have
your determination, ﬂ% of these specimens woere collected in
marly-peaty soil, locally known aa Carlisle Muck. They were
collected along a drainage ditch 0,8 miles east of Maxwell in
Hancock County, Indiana, o, 18615 is {:obably Vs hastata
and Mo, 18618 s probably V. urtiosefolia. Yo, T86I0 hias biue
flowers and I have censlds o be hybrid, X. V. engel-
1 Noldenke, Yo, 18619 ia similar to lo, 136 except
flowers are pink In color and scmewhat distant in
their distribution on the branches of the inflorescence. I am
wondering whether lo., 18619 might be the F-2 gogregates of lo,
18620, All four of these apecimens were collected within 30
feet distance elong the bank of the drainage ditch,

A week or so ago Mr, Charles Deam sent me
the 1list of county records for Verbena species for inclusion
in our Indiana Plant Distribution Necords., I notice two
specles new to the state in the list, namely, V. 1llicitae
loldenke and V. mbe¥11 loldenke, It is our custom in
reporting species new ror the state to glve the citatlon for
the original description of the species, I shall appreciate
it very much if you could give me the references for these
two specles.

The species which I am sending to you need
not be returned,

Very truly yours,
Ray C. Priesner

RCF LW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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September 8, 1944 -

Dre S. F. Blake

U, 8. National Herbarium
Smithsonlan Institute
Washington, D. C.

Dear Dr. Blake:

Last Saturday we located an unusally
large and excellent colony of Sollidsgo deamil Elake
in Randolph County, Indiana. ce re Are very
few lmown locations for this intereating species,

I thought you rmisht be interested In receiving one
or more specimens from thls locatlion for your her=-
barium, I collected about 40 ampecimens and can
therefore supply {m:. with as many as you might

care for. I shall be glad to send them upon recelpt
of information from you.

Very truly yours,

Ray Ca. Friesner

RCF:LW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Box 240, North Werren, Pa.
September 8, 1
Dr. Ray C. Frieener, : i
Department of Botany,
Butler University,
Indianapolis, Ind.

Dear Dr, Frisener:

Your very kind and interesting letter of the 6th reached me today, The parcel
has not srrived yet, but when it does I shall b= delighted to examine the spscimens
and report my detsrminations to you. Thank you so much for eaying that we may kesp the
spacimens for the New York Botanical Garden herbarium.

Being away from any botanical library here, I am not able to give you offhand
the citations for the originel descriptions of my two new hybrid names, x Varbena
illieita and x V. Rydbergii. Tha former is the natural hybrid between V. stricts and V.
urtiocifolia end the lattsr is tha natural hybrid between V. stricts and V. hastata.
Howaver, I am writing to my office in New York tonight and em asking thet this information
ba sent to me. I'll forward it to you just as soon as I receive it. I think both were
publishad by me in the REVIETA SUDAMTRIOANA DT BOTANICA arouhd the year 1940.

@n my recant furlough I looksd up the Indiena records which Deam said were new
for your list. He stated that he wented the names of the herbaria in which sach was
depositad. I found ths information for sll save one, the Lake County record of V. bracteata,
bat I'1l continue to search through my notes for this on subssquent furloughs. You can
understand that sines my things are all packed up in trunks and boxes for the duration,
it is difficult to lay one's hands on just the right note-book or record whin it ie

wanted. I'll do the best I cen for you, though. One of the records I gave him was

an error - [ cited V. illicita from Tippecanoe County on pags 6 of my "The Known Geographc
Distribution of the Members of the Verbenaceas and Avicenniaceas" (see snclosed circular),
but es=s now that this was a mistake for Lafayettas County. It s=ems I read the label me
"Lafayetts” (in Tippecanos County sccording to the Postal Guide) instead of "Lafayette Co."
which it actually is. I'll correct this in the supplement to my Geog. Diatrib. soon to

be published in the ZOTANICAL GAZRTTR.

By the way, though I've examined and annotsted over 75,000 specimens of these
families end Friocsulaceae from 143 herbaris, I find that I've not as yet examined your
herbarium matarisl of these groups. Would you be willing to send it to me on loan to this
address for such study snd annotation? I would take the best cars of it, mannotate every
spscimen, cite all specimens in forthcoming monographs or their supplements, and return
all materisl to you promptly{ Dr. Yuncker has just sent me all the DePauw Univ-rsity
material and it was & plessure to go over it all, It added a numbsr of records to my lista.

Would you please call the sttention of your librerien to the enclosed eircular?

With kindest regards and all best wishes, I bag %o remein,
vary sincarely yours,

et N Meezamtie
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Septembor 11, 1644

Dy, Harold F, Moldenke
Box 240
North Werren, Pemnnsylvanila

Dear Dr, Moldenke: _

Thank you for lottor of
September 8th, I shall :gem a to send you
nllcfmmtarialmﬂ:ew ceae and the

uJ.ace ¢ for your identificetlon mnd anno=
now we are in the work of registra-
tion nnd 1t may be & few days before I can get the
specimens roady.

Your "mistale" with re to
Tippecance County 1s not & mistalko at all, Lefayotte
is the county aeat of mgpemoe county, Tonce
first oitatlon 1s correct and I am sorry to put
to so much trouble rogarding the rofsrences for
now species and for the herbaria where the new county
records are located but this informntion makes our
annual report so rueh mors valuable that we lilke to
have it if at g)1 possible.

Very truly yours,

Ray C, Frlesner

HOF:LW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Box 240, North Warrem, Pa.
Saptamber 12, 1044
Dr. Ray C. Friesner,
Department of Botany,
Butler University,
Indianespolis, Ind.

Dear Dr. Friesner:

The parcsl of unmounted verbena spac¢imens reached me yeaterday and I have axamined
the material with grest intereet. Thank you so much for letting mes retain it for the Britton
Herbarium.

1 agres with you as to the dsterminatione:

18613 == Verbena hestata L.

18618 —— Verbena urticifolie L.

18619 -- xVerbens “ngelmennii Moldenke
18620 -~ xVerbena “ngelmannii Moldenks

It is my opinion that you are correct in your assumption that 18620 is probably
the F; generation of the hybrid and 18619 the F,. One would naturally expect a sorting ocut
of chapactars in the generations succeeding the g - some of the progeny probably would pass
for V. hastata, soms for V. urticifolia, while the majority would sxhibit all mamnner of
intermsdiate cheracters. I use thes name xVerbens Fnpeslménnii both for the F; specimens and
the various intermediats forme in all succeeding generatione. It is my opinion that the
syatem of using & binomial neme to designate hybrids is chiefly a matter of convenience in
refarring to them. Such hybrid names are of most uss if they include all the intermediate
forms derivaed from any cross bestwsen two given parent species. DeCandolle, Tngelmsnn, and
others, you know, felt that s differentiation should be made nomenclaturally between the
progany of V. hastata (male) x V. urticifolia (female) -- for instence —- and thoss of
V. urticifolie (male) x V. hastata (female). To my way of thinking this is not necessary or
aven desirabls and I use such nemes for hybrids to include all intermediates which cannot
be sasily pleced with either parent speciss. Bailey has the same idea when he proposes
names liks xGladiolus hortulanus to inclade all the cultivated hybrid glads, xDelphinium
sultorum for "the florists or garden larkspurs that cannot be readily referred to botanical
spesiu'. ste. I think this system should be sxtended to all groups wheare there are 8o
many hybrids, sspecielly in cultivated genera 1ike Dahlis, Ohrysanthemum, Rosa, etc., etc.

It was very kind of you to send me these interesting specimens end we are happy to
have them for our herbarium. I hope you will be willing to let me study all of your herbarium
materisl on these groups on loen whils I have the time.

With kindest regards and all best wishes, I beg to remain,
very sincerely yours,

. M pCanon_

Harold N. Moldanks

Hunt In ocumen




September 13, 1044

Dr. Rolland Demais L, Sc. N,
Musee de la Provence
Guebec, Que,, Canada

Dear 8ir:

1 am pleased to send you under separate cover
volume 3, no, 1 and volume 6 « 1 of our Rutler Univ-
ersity Botanlcal Studles, Tﬁe former number is the
monograph on Solldage for which you asked, This mmber
together with the latter will give you, on the cover
pages, a complete llat of our botanical publications,.

We would be plemsed to furnish you, gratis, a com=
plete met of this serles and to place you Museum on our
malling list for future nmumbers es lssued,

We would be pleased to receive any publications
you might have for exchange.

The cloeing numbers of volume 6 are now in press
and are expected at any time, )

Sincerely yours,

Ray Ce. Friesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN 12

DEFARTMENT OF BOTANY AND BACTERIOLOGY Sth.ember 14 , 1944

Dr. Ray C. Frelsner
Butler Unlversity
Butler, Indliana

Dear Dr. Frelsner:

We should like to inerease our
specimens from your area as fast
as possible and I am hoplng that

we will be able to open an exchange
with you.

We would have only approximately one
hundred specimens per year to exchange.
If the opening of such an exchange 1s
satisfactory with you I will forward
by prepald express a bundle of forty-
four speclmeng which I now have on
hand

Sincerely yours,

2.04. 5.

Fred A. Barkley,
Assistant in the Herbarium
Instructor in Botany

FAB:m}Db

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Rimouski,September I8, I944

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indiana
U.S.A.

Dear Dr. Friesner:

The reading of your papers on Golden Rods
has made me acquainted with your science on this genus.
Are-you ago interested in this group of vascular plants?

This summer, with Father A.Dutilly, Naturalist
of the Arctics regions, I have taken a long trip along the East
coast of James PFay and Hudson Bay, inspecting mostly the estuaries
of rivers (Moose, Rupert, Eastmain, 0ld Factory, Fort-George,
Great Whale,little Whale),from the extreme South till the Hichmond
Gulf (Lat.56° N.) and I have collected some Golden Rods, in August
and early in September.

Could I send you my lot to be identified?

Hoping to hear from you soon,

Yours very truly

Ernest Lepage ptre

Ecole D'Agriculture
Rimouski, (uébec, Canada

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




September 19, 1944

Dear Dr. Moldenket

] Yesterdey I sent to you vie percels
post our herbarium materlsl of Verbenacese, Avicennisce
and Eriocsulsceas. It 1s certeinly e privelege on our
part to have all these specimens gone over by you. We
will eppreciste it 1f you will return thém to us by
oag§0ll,colllct, or 1f this ie not convenlent, if you
will let ues know we will forwsrd postsge to return them
partels post,.

I am also grateful to you for the references for
Y. illicita and V. rydberel) which came & few days sgo.

Tou have & number of refersnces to the Britton her-
barium. Are these glnnts B part of the herbarium of the
New York Botanical Garden, or is the Britton herbarium
& sep “herbarium. We habe been citing =11 material
in each nerbarium by the over-ell name ratner then by
unit nemes and I would like to have the citetion of the
herbarium for these specimens in our next aanual report
acoording to our gemersl plan. For your convenisnce in
replying 1 am snclosing the sccompenying card.

S8incerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Beptember 19, 1944

Dr. Fred A Barkley

The Herbarium

University of Texas

Austin, Texes -

Deer Dr. Barkleys

In 1935 and 1936 we mnintained
exchange relations with your herbarium and I am hnpgy
to resume these relations. I have kept & list of t
plants we have sent to your herbarium sad cen, there-
fore resume the exchange relstions without duplicating
the species.

As soon &s I cen find the time I will go over
our duplicate material and semnd you sll the epecies I
ean which do not duplicets those elready sent. Since
the collecting sesson is nearly over for us, I may not
be able to send so many this yesr, but 1 will be on the
slart next year for all non-dupliceting species I run
BCTO88.

¥s will, of course, be glasd to got your msterisl
whenever you rind it convenient to send it.

Sincerely yours,

Ray C. Friesner i

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Dr. Bay C. Prisaner, 28218
Department of Botany, [

Butler Ukiversity,

Indianapolis 7, Indiana
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September 22, 1944

Dr. Emnest Lepage ptre
Ecole D'Agrioculture
Rimouski, Quebec, Cenada

Dear Dr. Lepage:

I have your letter of September 18th regar-
ding determination of Golden Rod specimens colleocted along
James Bay and Hudson Bay. I shall be very glad to study
these specimens and give you my best judgment regarding
them. I have had no experience with suoh far north material
and therefore will be doubly pleased for the privilege of
studying it.

I would be pleased also, in ocase you have
duplicates which you might spare, to have some of them
for our herbarium,

Very truly yours,

Ray C. Friesner

RCF:LW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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September 22, 1944

Miss Crystal L, Rork
Assooiate Professor of Botany
Houghton College
Houghton, New York
Dear Miss Rork:

Your letter of September 16th is at hand.
It will be quite all right in so far as we are concerned
for you to keep the specimens of Oentiana puberula as long
as you may need them. As soon ms I can find the time, I
will go through our duplicate material and hunt out soms
specimens to send for your herbarium.

Very truly yours,

Ray C. Friesner

RCF:LW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




September 22, 1944

Dr. 8, F. Blake ﬁé{
2817 1lst y N
Arlington, Virginia

Dear Dr. Blake:

I am sorry that I made & mistake in my recent

letter regarding herbarium specimens of Solidago deamii.
This should have been Rudbeokia deamii. 1 am EH.::; & |
liberty of sending you two specimens even though they are
not of the genus you are expecting in the light of my letter.

I thought that since R, deamii ie known in so
few places that, even though you might Rave specimens inasmuch |
a8 you named it, you might wish additional ones from new
localities. In case you do not care for these specimens, you t
mey merely disosrd them since I have a considerable number of i
duplicates.

Very truly yours,
Ray C. Friesner

RCFiLW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



Butler University,
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Box 240, Norti‘:‘ Warran,Pa.
. Saptember 24, 194
Dr. Ray C. Frissner, ¥ N
Department of Botany,
Butler University,
Indisnapolis; Ind.

Dear Dr. Frissnsrt

I am raturning to you in the same three boxes in which they errived, 359
‘shests of the material recently sent by you on leen. You'll Bind esach spscimen
annoteted mith my usual printed snnotation lmbela. Fach will ba cited in my forthcoming
gonaric monographs or their supplemente.

The remaining 9 sheeta ars too complax for me to identify hesre; so I em
teking the libarty of retaining these longer then the rest. I'll teks them with me
%o the New York Botenioal Garden on my next furlough (probsbly first week in
Deom‘ber} , will work on them thesre in our big herebarium whera I can compare them
with suthentic materiasl, and they will then be returned to you direct from ths New
York Botanical Garden. I hope that this is satisfactory to you.

Pleass accept my most sincers thanka for your kindnesa in latting me ses
this fine matarial, which has glvan me & number of new rescords. The boxes are being
raturnad, as you suggested, by express collect. [ would havs praferrsd to raturn
them in fresh boxes, sinea the ones they came in locksd ms though they had seen
parhaps & little too much serviece slready, but I just have no other packing materisls
aveilable to me here, so hed to return the materiak in the same boxes in which they
g¢ame, [ hope they arrive safsly. I made no effort to place the sheets in ths same
manila covers in which they were since you will have to re-shuffls the material anyhow
bsceauss of numarous changes in identification. So I just placed three to five shests
in each covsr ragardlsas of thas spacles involyad.

I notiwe numercus spacimens from verious parts of the United States collacted
by & "“fm. Rhodes" end others by & "William Rhggdes" and others by = "W. H. Rhoedes".
They look like they wera all collacted by the sames man, sinca various features of the
data on the labels ars strikingly similar. If this i= all ona collector, what is the
corract spalling of his surneme and what ers his two given names?

Ona of the epecimens collacted by yourself in 1925 says it came from
“plssssnt Run and Brookville Rd." - in what county is this? The plent is Verbens
atricta. Another ons; also collegted by yoursalf, is from "just west of I.K.G. cemp,
Shakamak Stets Park” — in what county ie this place? The plsnt is Phyle lancsolasta.

With kindest regerds and sll best wishes, snd, agsin, my sincera thenks for

latting me sa2a your splendid meterial, [ beg to remsin,
very eincerely yours,

W;},W

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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September 28, 1544

Dear Dr, Moldenke:

Your letter of the 24th is at hand and I
will answer at once even though the plants have hot yet
reached us.

It is quite all right with us for you to keep the 9 plants
ak long sp you may neod toe It is a reel privelege to have
all of these specimens authoritatively annotated end we sppreciate
it very much.

Probably the best citation of the the Rhoades specimene is
by referring all of them to Willlam Rhoades. lie Wasa character
amongst us at Indienapolise A hipghly intelligent but greatly
miefit and misunderstood individusl. He travelled all over E 2
the United States and much of Censda on a motorcycle and slept .
by the roadside or wherever he happemed 6 be. Iis botaniael -
collectionswempe not specislly good because of the hendiceps
under which lLe workeds He probably never determined my oftirem.
Rather, he wokld take them to the nearest professor of Uetany .
and get him to name them, oftem probably hastily and superficially. iy~

All of the labels with the various modifioations of the neme d oz

should be credited to the seme persons # 5 o

Regarding the locations of the speciméns collected by mes

Pleasant Run and Brookville Road is in Indianapolis(Marion Co.)
Shaskamak Park is in the ocorner of three counties but the exact ¥
location to which the specimen of Phyla lanceclata should be
referred is in Clgy county. ~

Agein expressing my eppreciation for your study of these
specimens, I remein g

Sinoerely yours, -

-
-

Hunt Institute for --Bdtanical Documéntation




TELEFHONE SEDGWICK 3-3200

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN
BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P, 0.)
NEW YORK 58. N. Y.

VICE-PRESICENTS
HENRY DEF, BALDWIN
JOHN L. MERRILL ThEASURER

—_— ARTHUR M. ANDERSON
DingcTon
WILLIAM J, ROBBINS

September 28, 1944

Dr. R. Friesner
Department of Botany
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indianas

Dear Dr. Friesner:

The collecting season is almost over and
we would like to hear from you as to whether or
not you are in a position to send us samples of
any of the plants concerning which we have had
corrsspondence wlth you.

Since writing you we have succeeded in re-
ceiving samples of Hydrangea arborescens and
osmunda claytonlana, and we are, thersfore, no
Ionger interssted In recelving sampled- of these
planta from you.

Very truly yours,

£04,

/

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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October 2, 1944

Dre Be As Krikoff
Hew York Dotanical Garden
New York 58, How York

Dear Dr. Krikoff:

In response to yout letter of Beptember
28 1 am able to say that I have the followinhg plant
materials ready to send at any times

Cuscuin sp?

Saururua osrnuus

Parthenocissus quinguefelia

Commandra richardsiana

lespedeza intermedia ; :
Pydrengea acrborescens | Vi i
Meliletus afficinelis = i 4o
Inula helenium 5 e

Since you have indicsted in your letter thet you'
already have the materiel of Hydrangea, I will not .
include it in the shipment unless ;ro‘u wish w mater=
ial as an edditicnel supplys

I shall ship the material about tha end 'oi‘ this week
and hence will give you time to get word to me in case
you wish my material of Eydrangea.

Sincerely yours,

Ray C+ Friesner

‘Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

= " = = - S




Gray Merbarium barvard University

M. L FERNALD, Ditectar RUTH O. SANDERSOM, Libmarian

Fiuhat Prot, Mat. Hint. (Bot.)

CHARLES A. WEATHERBY, Resaareh Associat
FRANCIS WELLES HUNNEWELL, Ressarch Asssciats
LYMAN B, SMITH, Cunstor

ROBERT C. FOSTER, Techalcal Assistant
BERNICE G. SCHUBERT, Technical Asmant

79 GARDEN STREET,
CAMBRIDGE 28, MASSACHUSETTS, U.S.A.

Oct. 3, 1944,
Dear Prof. Friesner!:

The fine meterisl of Ruellls humilis,
var. frondose came while I was ebsent on a short trip in
Virginia, Thank you very much for your kindness in sending it.
I wi1l hold the material back until the verilety is published --
probably in the February number of Rhodora, and thsn will heve &
proper label made up and distribute 1%.

I heve entered this gift as an exchenge with Butler University
and, leter on, will see that you recelve interesting materiasl in
return. I have Just been collecting fine flowering specimens
of Solidego sslicine Ell. from the one station in the Menval-range
end have merked one of them to go to you when the duplicates are
sorted,

With kind regesrds,
Sincerely yours,

MLF /FEG Director.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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TELEFHONE SEDawWick 3-3200

PRENIDENT
JOSEFH R. SWAN

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P. 0.)
MNEw YORK 58, M. Y.

VICE-PREBIDENTS
HENRY pEF. BALDWIN
JOHN L. MERRILL

DingeToR
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS

October 4, 1944,

Dr. Key C. Friesner,
Butler University,
Indienspolis, Indlana.

Dear Dr. Friesner:

I have your letter of
Qctober 2nd end am pleased to hear that the
samples of 8 plants are ready for shipment. I
suggest that you meke shipment promptly inas-
much as we are now ready to give them our
attention.

With reference to
ggggg%gg%, you may send this along. Our files
show we succeeded in obtsinlng the sample
from & commercial source, but 1t has not yet

been tested and I think it will be best to test
your meterial Instead.

Very truly yours,

A.1.

B. A. Hrukoff.

/

BAK3ENC
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ARTHUR M. ANDERSON







Octabor 8, 1944

Dear Mrg. Willer:
Tho fern spocimen rosched mein good cohdidien

“yenterday. !'Mrc ts oo doubt thet it ls m_m_.g
m m:&.zuwmuwc

2 i unumuuhm
mrm&ml-unmt difference iz in the

character of the bama of thoe phmnu. You will find the

dufference givea in tho key which 1 wa sunding you usder separste
ooVer.

gt .-h-dn a6t often get inte the Fort Tayne area for cole
muu;mgn surely look you up whon we do come that way,

Wasapprooiste” you kladiaess in iaviting us %0 & 50.
¥4 - Bincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Ootdber 10, 1944
Dear Dr. Voldenke: :

Tour card came yeaterday. We have
occasional 1y publisied e paper in our Botenical Studies whioch
was not preparec Ly ocue of our students or stalf members.
There has elways becn some connection betwoen the work re=
ported in the "outside" mmnuseript snd our work.. Our ohisf
detrring force is Yundse If we could get the Twads, we would
be glad to open our pages to any botsnical mmuscripts w
of publications. Eut at present cur Ninds are sc linited that
we oannot ‘take all of our owmn materials It iz & complimemt
to us that yeu should affer m muaucoriph snd I am sorry thatb
we do not heve the funds to publish it, We are Yeginning
the edi¥orial work om the next issue sow oad if I ghould see
that we will have soma puges svailable I shall let you lmow,
We hope to haw thie noxl irsue out sbout next Marchs

Sincerely yours,

“Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




Buke Huiversity
DURHAM
NOATH CAROLIMA

CEFANTMENT OF BOTANY

October 10, 1944

Dr. R. C. Friesner
and
Dr, J. E. Potzger

/
Depertment of Botany > o> ﬁzz“'
Butler University 5; wa‘j"’"&

Indlanapolis, Indiana
Ay
Deer Sirs; — _%é“’-‘j

My thanks for the copy of Volume VI of the Butler
Botanical Studies, I am ha:py to have my file complete,

In your paper with Mr. Ek, which Incidentally I

en Joyed very much, you heve & statement (pg. 93) which I
find confusing, You say "a slightly more hydrophytiec pre~
climax", I conslder the concept of post- and preclimax a
very useful ogne and use 1t regulerly. However, I would term
postelimax & community which is somewhat mers hydrophytic
than one controlled primarily by the climate of the reglon
end preclimex, one somewhat more xerophytiec than the climax.
I wonder if you were using the term in this sense or whether
you meant 1t as many folks use subclimex,

I wee much interested in your revort on hemlock
reproduction in relict stands for there is & stand in North
Carolina near the fsll-line vhich I have been watching for
several years, How to explein ite presence some 150 miles
or more from the nearest hemlock 1s beyond me, Ferhaps some
day I'll get to learn some more sbout 1t,

Finelly a comment about the Round Island peper and
Merc‘&_ the caleiphiles mentioned., Potentills fimticosa will illus-
L trate my polnt., I have seen it growing in a bog I canhot
recall any instance where I.investigated and dld not find
it rooted in the marl which invariably underlay the acld
surfece, Are you not implying that it grows in acid situe-
tione? I have elways thought of P, fruticosa es an exaellent
alkaline indicator wherever it grows.

Thanke Dr. Potzger for your card asbout the Bldens,
I think though that your original suggestion about Heliesnthus
was not entirely wrong for I'm almost certain I saw Fome on
the way back from Cleveland,

Sincerely

e HJO;hd

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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October 11, 1944

Drs Be As Krukoff

llew York Dotanical Cerdon
Bronx Park, Fordham Statiba
New York 68, New York

Deor Dr. Krukoff:

o / I am today sendiag you three packazes
via prepald express. They contain the £o1l-wing materisl
tai'ymﬁ' plant substances reseerch program:

Cormendra richardsiong
Cuscuta sp?
. Bydrengea arborcsconse
Inuls heleniun
Lespedoza interredia . ;
Meolilotis officinale J ¢
Parthenocissus auinquefolia
Saururus cernuus

If these do not resch you in ressonsble time, pleass
let me kmow,

Sincerely yours,

Rey Cs Friesner

“Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
MUusSEUM OF NATURAL HISTORY
EustnE. OmEson

HERBARIUM

October 18, 1844

Ur. Hay €, Friesner
Department of Hotany
Butler University
Indisnepelis, Indisns
Desr Dr. Friesner:
The specimen of Descurainis which you wished me to

identify srrived some time spo. I am sorry 1 have not potten around to |

reply before this. fThe plent is Descursinia sophia, se you had slready

surmised. It is commonly introduced througheut the country, as you
Probably know,.

If 1 cen eyer help you in the determination of eny

specimens in this genus, I shell be pled to do so.

Eincerely yours,

;zm? &L Bw&a,' .
leloy E. Detling {
Curetor of the He:barium |

Mwwgn-dald Ll Cand.  |o-23~yy

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



[THIS SIDE OF CARD IS FOR ADDRESS Y

Dris Rey Q. Pnieanag?
Departmant of Botany,
Butlar University,

Indianapolis 7, Indiana

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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DEPARTMENT OF
PLANT SCIENCES

THE UNIVERSITY OF OKLAHOMA

NORMAN - OKLAHOMA

October 17, 1944

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Depertment of Botany
Butler University
Indianapolis 7, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

In checking through our files of the Butler University Botani-
cal Studies I find that we have & complete set with the ex-
ception of Volume 5, which unfortunately seems to be missing
from our shelves. You will within a few days receive an order
from our library requesting this volume which I understand
sells at $2.C0. We should appreciste very much the receipt

of this so that our files of the complete set of these valuable
studies will be in tact.

I am very much interested in establishing exchange reletions
with Butler University and can offer you plants of Oklahoma in
exchange for specimens from Irdiana and Maine. If you would be
interested in exchanging with us I shall be most happy to heer
from you and I can probably send you & set within a few months
if not sooner.

Thanking you for your kindness in these matvters and eppreciating
your interest, I am

Very sincerely yours,

Pl fFFploei
Milton Hopkins, -
MH dw Chairman

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
AUSTIN 12

DEPARTMENT OF BOTANY AND BACTERIOLOGY October 17, 1944

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Department of Botany
Butler University
Indianapollis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:
Thanks for your letter of September 19.

I had not realized that we had formerly
had an exchange with you. I should be
interested in knowing what the relative
status of our exchanges 1is.

Under separate cover I am sending you
100 sheets and in case we are indebted
to you, I can send some of our recent
collect.ions to somewhat equalize the
situation.

With very best regards, I am

Sincerely yours,

Fred A. Barkley,
Instructor in Botany and
Asslstant in the Herbarium

FAB:mjb
o Ak Y435
[etuwed 35b

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




October 18, 1944

Dr. S. F. Blake

U, 8, Natlonal Herbarium
%mimthsogian Institution
a nguon, D. Cs —
oy

Dear Dr, Blake:

I am very anxious to get two
comrmunications to two addresses 1n Washington but
am unable to find the complete addpesses and am
writing to ask whether you could complete the
addresses and post them for me, I am sorry to
bother you with them but can think of no other
way to get them through.

Thanking you for you kindness in this manner
I remain

Sincerely yours,

Hunt Thstitute for Botanical Documentation




TrLErHONE BEDowics 3-3200

FRERIDERY
JOSEFH R, SWAN

THE NEW YORK BOTANICAL GARDEN

BRONX PARK (FORDHAM BRANCH P, ©.)
NEw York 58, N. Y.

VicE-PRESICENTS
HENRY pEF. BALDWIN

JOHN L. MERAILL Mmu:.:':-:
Binksron s
WILLIAM J. ROBBINS Oat . 18, 1944,
Or. Ray €. Friesner,
Dept. of Botany,
Butler University,
Indianapolis, Indlana.
Dear Dr. Frissner:
105

fie wish to acknowledge your letter of October/and
thank you for the plant samples listed below, received in
good condition today:

GCommandra richardailana
Cuscuta sp.

Hydrangea arborescence
Inula Nelanium

Lespedeza intermedia
lig1ilotis officinale
Parthenocissus quinguefolia
Saururus cernuus

Under a separate cover, we are sending you today
roprint of paper recently published entitled: "Studies in
the Simarocubaceae--IV, the Resume of the American Genera”,
which we trust will be of interest to vou.

Very truly yours,

SAA

Bs Ae ukoff
BAK/ml 4

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




October 16, 1644
Drs Milton Hopkins
Chei rmen
Departiment of Plant Sclences

University of Crlaboma
Norman, Oklahoma

Dear Ly, ﬁﬂwml

I have you valued letter of the 17¢h, I am glad
to send you, gratis, o copy of volure § of our Sotaalcnl Studiess
Your institution is on our mailing et and ghould receive theases
studies reglnrly. At amrtine that thews aws any missing numbers we
will be glad to furnish them 4¢ you 111 let us know. .

%e shall also bn very rled to exchenpe harbarius cpecimens :
with you. Within the next fow waeks T hope to find tims to go thru
our duplicates mnd make up n set for yous Ve shall slmo We very gled
to recelve your specimene nt your convenience, ¥ith all of our regular
herbarium exchanges we have heen keeping 1ists of all species sent gnd
in subsecuent years do not sent dupliceting species. I would be very
glad to enséprinto such exche ge relations to oxtend over s period of
time if you care to have them with us,

- Looking forward te a period of muitually helpful exchange relations,
Ian

Sinoerely yours,

Ray Ces Friesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




LEXINGTON 29

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
PN SP aoTANY Qctober 20, 1944,

Dr. R. C. Friesner,
Butler University,
Indianapolis, Indisna,
Dear Upctor Friesner:

Under separate cover I am sending a Solidago which I ralsed from gesd collected
in 134] on top of Ut., LeConte, Tenn. and I have had this plant growins under some
irees and due to the dry weather the plant did not do very wedl, but the only
Branch that hed flowers I em sendinz to you in hopes that you will be sble to
neme it for me. Can it be §. Rendii? THet is ae fer ss I cen take it,

Missed you et the Clevelsnd Meetings but I was myare of the fact that you had.
£ big celabration on &Y home and for thot resson you probably conld not get away,
Aoyway we hed a fine meeting and after ihe meeting I went over to see D, Desm and
etayed two @nd ekalf days with him looking at plants as well es digzine up. a lot of
Toote of things which I wanted and he dtd not want.

T am yvery much intercsted in the Lilies snd got sll the bulbs that he had
beaides got a lot of them from Mr. Paul Cook.
Have been busy all week dizsing my sweet potetoes and finished yesterday
efternoon and have about 25 bushele,
Thanld ng you very wdndly for the determination of the Solidege, I mm,
Yours very sincerely,

MT_ZL@’-W.

Frank T. McFarland,

M oo ed s Mvm{#i%u,{ (0-2 3%
(PWMLA p ST l") Neu, 18

J1-1-4¢ St xa S)(a(’:cﬂw’ml_m méc
Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Cetober 23, 1044

Dr, Fred A, Barkley
Department of Botany
University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear Dr, Barkley:

worried about having accounts abgolutely at a balance,
at least not so long ss I was notthe one who was a
1ittle behind,

1 have gone thru our cuplicate material and have
about 100 specimens (not actually counted yet) that
do not duplicate specles provitously sent. I have
my last week of collecting for the presoent season yet
to check and it may have an occasional duplicate for
you, hence I will not send the materisl until T have
had time to work up this last group of specimens,

We will be glad to get your specimens when they come
for we have always received good material from your
herbarium in the past,

Sincerely yours,

Ray €l Priesner




Vircinia Porvrecunic INsTITUTE

DerarTaesT oF Biolocy

Bracksaura, VirciNia
October 24, 1944

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

VWie recently sent you coples of our latest bulletins on the
Willows of Virginia and the Ferns and Pern 4llies of Virginia. We
have discovered that there was some mix-up in assembling the fern
bulletin due to having to employ inexperienced help. Kindly have the
copies of the bulletins we sent you examined for missing pages., If

0 you have received an imperfect copy, please let me know.
= The ecopy of your botanicel studies, including papers No. 9-

| /{14, has come promptly to hand. I find this to contain very worthwhile

data, especially the papers on the Characeae,
Y i e

—

| ,

| In the summer we had some correspondence relative to a study

: of the genus Solidago in Virginia. As yet I have not sent you any
material but I have recently received some from different collectors
in the State and can start sending you material in the near future.
In recent collections I have asked those cooperating with me to collsct
in triplicate in order that you may retain a specimen and two othem to

| be returned to the State. The number of mounted specimens will have to
be returned to the herbarium from which they come. I do not feel that
the material which I will send you will be as complete a coveraze of the
State as would be desired.

At present I have in mind developing & journal article on the
group with you as the author and those of us in Virginia who have con-
tributed being acknowledged. At present it is not my plen to do much
toward developing the amctual study as in the case of the willows which
I prepared with Dr. Ball, however, &s the work develops and I hear from
you further we may decide to change my plans., Fossibly you are busy at
this time of the year and do not want the material at the present. Con-
sequently, I am not sending any until I hear from you.

Sincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




GOctober 26, 1044

Dr. A, B. Magsey

Department of 3iology
Virginlia Polytechnic Institute
Blacksburg, Virginia

Dear Dr. MNassey:
Your letter of the 24th is at hand,
1 have examined the bulletin on Ferng and Ferm Allles
and find that 1t is a perfect copy. I think
" | have done a i'ine plece of work In this bulletin,
A ERALE F —
l /R [ ~ In case you should run across any Chara spocies
( ~ Mrs. Daily would be pleased to have any duplicates
{ou may have toc spare as well as to determine any
{ hat you might cars to have her astudy., I feel that
she has done and 1s still dolng s very creditable
lece of work,

I have just two small collections of Solidago
on hand to be determined and I heope to finish both
of them thls coming Saturday so that I could begin
work on your material as soon as you may find the
time to get it ready to send. Please do not feol
under any obligatlons to get the materlal to me at
any other rate than 1s convenlent for you becauss I
have a falrly heavy load of committee work and will
not lack for work to kesp occupiled.

I shall be glad to work into any plan that you
may prefer in-so-far as the publicatlon of resultas
is concerned. At least, that can go until such %ime
as we may have more data avallable for consldsratioa.

Sincarely youra,

fay Ce Friesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




October 27, 1944

D__z'. Rollmd mi’, Lo 3@. Nc
Musee do la Provence
Quebeec, Quebee

Dear Dr. Dumalss

s ‘;:utgslattar the szndiiz at handt ”: in
I am wonder ether you would be intereste
exchanging specimens of Solidago, I could send
you a set of specles from our area and I would be
rleased to have any that you might be able to send
rom ssent duplicates or from future collections.

Sincerely yours,

Ray Ces Friesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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November 1, 1544

Dear Jr. Edingten:

8inoe the botamy seoctional program of the
hoademy is so short, lire Deam hes sugrested that we might throw
plotures of some of the botanlsts, past end preseant, on the zcreen
with an opague projecter from photographs. He las a collection
which he will bring and he hes ucked me to invite you to bring
any that you might have and care to let us uaée I foel thet it o
would be well worthwhile to zive some of us a chance to see the
likencss of soms of those wihom We lknow only from the literature/

Fleuse do not teke timé to mever this note, merely bring
eay pictures that you care to let us usce

S8incerely yours,

B

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




November 1, 1944

Dear Dre Cleland:

Since the botany sectional program of the
Acsdemy is so short, Mr. Deam hes suggested that we might throw
pictures of some botanishe, past and presemt, on the soreen with
an opaque projector from photogrephss He has & colloction which
he will bring end he has asked me to invite you to bring any that
you might oare to shows I feel that it would be guite profitable
to be able to vizualize deme of the individuals whom we know
only profoesionally,

Please do not teke time to mnswer this note, merely bring
the photos, ifyou care to do aos

Sincarsly yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




November 1, 1944

Dear Dr, MacFarland:

¢ The specimen of Solidago which you
send recently for determination is 8. Elomarata 1.
This 1s & high altitude species from the mountains of
North Carolina and Tenneaseo,

You dld not Indicate whether you wished the
specimen returned. If you do, I shall be glad to re-
turn 1t to you, but 1f' you do not, I shall be ve
glad to have 1t ror our herbarlum since I have v
one other specimen of this specles.

I appreclate the privelege of studying this
material and shall be glad to be of any further service
along this line,

Sincerely yours,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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November 2, 1944

\-'D_u:; Hiss i!_edeem

= 1 bave lorwarded your hthr;ﬂguﬂl.ng the
s Indiam. Aoademy of Sclsnce to the. secretary, Dr. Winona Velch,
of DePeuw Univorsity sad asked her to look into the metter.
T 1 an'also forwerding to you under separete cover some copies
" of the progrem for the coming meetingss I shall look forward
to auipg you and yeur group next Fradey end &tur‘w.
[ ove you m.ggol &y lor not angwering yulu- very dcind

o ;
1 wtﬂnu:h to tie flower keys seat last sumers The, truth ig

' T have filed then. gy without having time to consider.ihem

~. bo datéy " T shell probably not get around to them until nixs
or March'whea I begia go pet resdy for next Eemesters
fioYd n.tnxae I npp"'“?:reinte thom nnnrthelau sad wﬂl meles '{;uo

Dt'ym: ‘hﬂm a copy of Doan's Flora of the s%‘abe? Tﬁiu is
thc fingl word {aplant olessification in Indiana. Ve kéep it -
up to date by l.éd!.t‘imu and reports of name chenges esch vears. A
ou have & copy of tle Flora sd I have not mtywm
{ithéd Yists of additions am chhnges, I will be gled togive
L ym - lq\w‘hca {ou cane next week, Pleass mention 1%,7in case ;rou:
“want t lemt‘ﬂﬁnkofitvhenyuuuruhwa. et

AT See .;.i.n.uerely yours, A0 =6
% ezt :
= b pei
] Ray Cs Frisgner : B
o BTN (0 ’
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UNIVERSITY

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
. .

DL SR Hovenber 3, 1944,

Doctor Ray 0. Friesner,
Depertment of Botany,
Butler University,
Indienapolis, Indiana.
Desr Doctor Frimener:
Many thanks for the identification of the Solidngs glomerata Michx.

I do not have a specimen of the plant in the herburivm here but slnce thie wns
the odly stem that bore flowers this mumuer there will be s chance far me to get
some good Monering branches next year gince I have 4 nige plants of it.

T sow this plent on top of Nv. LeConte in September 1341 and eince T did not have
& permit to collect there I took a few blooms that had ripened and zot ay start of
nice nlents in that Y. So you may kean the specimen T geat you far your colleciions

It wes g0 different from saything that I hed seen, with Lis thick zressy leeves

and besutiful shomerules of heads, T thought 44 worth =hile to grow 2o I now heve
it growing in my garden. I hee been hampersd quite a bit since I started it becmise
I hed 4t growinz under some plum trees where it was entirely too dry Tor it snd I

was sprorised thet it bloomed at all this yeor, ue dry as it wes sll suwmer.

Azpin thenking you for the identificstion, T mm,

Yours very sincercly,
Doavih TM‘M'—"“S "

Frank T. HeFarland.
P, 5. My next Century will contsin good spocimens of 5. albo-vilosus collected

Bt Naturel Bridge, Ey. A newly descrived species by Praun.

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




AstmEns ram MaiL
BASOXLYN BOTANIC GARDEM
1008 Waniinaton Ave,
WACONLYN 25, M. Y. LS. A

BM - 0748

THE BROOKLYN INSTITUTE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
BROOKLYN BOTANIC GARDEN
1000 WASHINGTOMN AVENUE
BROOKLYN 25, N.Y., U.§5. A,

TELEFHONE: MAIN 2-4433

November 10, 1944

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Department of Botany
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

I have been greatly interested in your ac-
count of the Berkey Woods which I had the good
fortune to visit with Mr. Deam a couple of years
ago. HNow what I want to know is this. Do you
know whether a pleture or photogreph cen be ob-
tained of these or similar woods in Indiena ?

I am interested in these woods as representing
p:r: of the primeval forest of the North Central
States.

Your articles and those of Dr. Potzger
which appear in the Butler University Botanical
Studies are most interesting, and I would like
to use the photographs for comparison with simi-
lar photographs of our eastern woodlands. The
sost of such a photograph would not be a limit-
ing factor.

Best regards to you end the Solidagos.
Sincerely yours,

Horry fo Sinsamn

Henry K. Svenson
Curator of the Herbarium

HES: r




—

November 17, 1944

Dr, Henry K. Svenson
Curator of the lerbarium
Brooklyn Botanical Garden
Brooklyn 25, New York

Dear Dr. Svensong

I have your letter of the 10th
regarding pletures of Indlana woods and eéspeclally
of Berkey's woods. We have a few photographs from
a number of woods about Indiana but do not have any
of Berkey's woodas., Dr. Potzger would be glad to
loan you his negatives from which you could have
prints made as you might select. He haa about 8
or 10 negatives which we think you might care to
make use of's They are small slze but he has had
some very nice enlargements made from them, If
you will let us know whether thls arrangement is
satlafactory, we will send you the negatives at once.

I have written to the Ghamber of Commerce at
Warsaw asking them whether they have any plctures
avallable. I think they have made a great desl of
the large bur osk in this woods, which recently blew
overs

This summer we ran acroessa large colony of
Rullbeckia deamii which 1s known in only three places,

including the one we found, and I c@llected a large

number of good specimensa., If you should care for one
of them, I would be glad to gend 1t.

Sincerely yours,

hay Ce Frlesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




aMovember 17, 1944

|
|
Chember of Commerce |
Warsaw, Indiana i

Dear Sires:

A fow years ago members of the Botany Depart- |
ment of Butler University made a study of the tress of [
the Berkey woods & few miles northwest of Warsaw and
published our findings in the Butler Universlty Botanical
Studies, This paper has come to the attention of Dr.

Henry K. Svenson of the Bpwokdyn Botanlc Gardens, 1000

Washington Avenue, Drooklyh 25, New ¥ork and he has |1
written asking whether we have any photographs elther I!
of the woods or of the big bur cak tree in it, Ie 18 il
collecting pictures that will give comparative storles 1
of forests in different parts of the Enlted States. |
We do not have any plctures of this area and I am writing 1
to aske whébher you may know of any that would be avall= I

able, Dr, Svanson states that coat would not be a
limiting factor,.

If you can give me any information as to where I might |
gecure one of more plictures for him, I shall appreclate !
it very much, |

Sincerely yours, ' [

Hay Cs Frileaner
Professor of Botany

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



RR—
%(,10;, MAIL ]
SwvoZ)  |EA RLY _
LEDPM 2, FOR
4’?99 BHH!STH“E e

THIS SIDE OF CARD 1 E FOR ADDRE S'&_I

D R T
.Pw#‘&_ W‘J’?
Fmd’

e e e e e

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation



T T e

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




|
| THE BAOOKLYN INSTITUTE OF ARTS ANMD SCIENCES
|

BROOKLYN BOTANIC GARDEN

ADCHESS FON MAIL 1000 WASHINGTON AVENUE
BEOOKLYN BOTANIC GARDEN
1 WARMRRTON AvE. BROOKLYN 28, N. Y, U.S. A,
BROOHLYN BN, Y. U. 8.4 TELEPHONE: MAIN 2-4433

November 20, 1944

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Curetor of the Herbarium
Butler University

| Indianapolis 7, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

Thank you for your kind reply to my letter
regarding pictures of Indiana woods, espeaially
Berkey's woods. I would like very mugh to bor-
row a few of Dr., Potzger's negaetives showing
¢limax forest and would be glad to pay the mail-
| ing expenses. It is very kind of him to make
this offer.

It is a pity that the large bur oak blew
| down, It was the most spestacular single tree
that I have ever seen.

We would be delighted to have a specimen of
Rudbeckis deamii. Is there any way in whiech I
can reciprocate to you end Dr. Potzger for all
your kindness ?

Sincerely yours,

Henry K. Svenson
Curator of the Herbarium

HKS:r

aM - B 74N
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Hoveuber 22, 1044

Dre L. B. Blakeslee
Sox 789 _
Panama City, Florlda
Dear Dr. Blakesles:
I have recently received a specimen

of Solidago sent by you to Dr, Wilbur N, Duncan in
Atlan Jeorgla. A8 near as I can tell from the

materlial included, the specimen 1s Soli tiolata

nm.ax-. Since your materfal moa.udﬁlﬁm&_‘er

I cannot be abaolut.ely certaln that this doter-

mimtion 13 corrsct but I fgel thers 1s 8 high degree

of 1ikelilhood that 1% u correct.

If 1t should be posaidble for you to

__Secure materia) of the entire plant, I could be a‘bao-
lutely cortaln with megard to the Lldentlificatlon.

Very truly yours,

Ray C. Friesner

RCF:LW

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation




A o~ = — == e
R o S i e o
e R B = -—------—----v;---- - — =
BT T B R B —— >
= ook > - = B .
SUEbs S —— kit e ————— J
R S e LI o B |
r . b —— e b e n —— :- —_— e = 1
_November 23, 1044 |
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Prof. A. O. Garrett, _ ..- ... i = e
791 Ninth Aveniie
Salt-Lake Clty 3, UbaR - ocnt iimn s o o
Dear Professor Garretts.--- .. ... ... - .. - 3

e Thank you for your. letter of
Yovember 7 regarding the deterhlnation of 'Solldago.
I was not aware until you mentioned it.that 'EBM“' =
trinerva? had been reduced to a synonym of S. argi-
ora. we have a copy of Kearney and. Peablaa.bug i
_ not done any work on Arizoha material recently
. and the reduction had not. come.to my atientlon. .I.am .
not in a posltlon to know whether this change ls
entirely justified but I think Blake ls.suffliclently. _.
accurate and conservative that his oplnlons are abun-
dantly worth following. I would thersfore.change all ..
of the specimens labelled S. trinervata to 8. sparsi-
{lora. et =

Thanking you f{or your-kindness ..
in offering this informastion, I remain,

Sincerely yours, T 3
el Ray C. Frlesner .
"RCF:LW i H g i
- s =
e = —t s "
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WARSAW CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  coos o o
WARSAW, INDIANA CURRENCE HARTHAN. Hesbankis

THOMAS R WALTER Marchants Depe.

November 28,1944,

Mr. Ray €. friesner
Professor of Botany
Butler University
Indlenapolls, Indiens.

Desit Sip:

I snclose two of our lake guldes with the
pieture of the big Berkey bur oak tree in them. This
is ths only pleture thet the Chamber of Commerce has
of this tree, but I think that we hava the negative
in our files and & better plcture could bs meds 1T
daslired by Lr. .Svenson,

It 15 possible that the Blosser Siudio hars
in Wersaw may havs & daffersnt pictura than the one
shown in the gulde,

For your infermeblon this trez2 was blown
down: 1est spring and we will miss it very much, as
it was well DWIe

Thanlking you for your ing ilr I remain
o W ! ] E]
Y¥ours very truly,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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Hovember 30, 1944

Dr. H, K. Svenson
brooklyn Botanlc Carden
1000 Washington Street
Brooklyn 25, New York

Dear Dr. Svensoni

I am enclosing some material which
came today from the Chamber of Commerce at Warsaw

having to do with the large bur oak in the Berkey
woods, It 1s possible that you may be able to se=-
cure some of the material you wish eithep from the

Chanber of Commerce or thru the Studio which they
mentlion,

Within a few days I will send you the negatives
from Dr, Potzger. Since some of them are at his home
I bhave to keep him reminded to bring them until he
finally gets around to it,

Under separate cover I am also sending you
two specimens of Rudbeckia deamil Blake.

Sincerely yours,

Ray C. Friesner

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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November 30, 1544

lre Ve Rn‘bert Fall b Beerahry
of Cormerce
Warsaw, Indigna Hae o et

 Dear lire hall:

i

Please accept qr sinoere thanks for your kindness

e

in" sending the meterisl’ desling with the large bur oak in the
woodss I am forwarding it to Dr. Svenson btoduy and it

Berkey
n likely thnt ym may hsnr f‘rr.rn: Lim In the nenr futures

Sm ntt;l.a timn AZO. We pub].inhad 8 gelentifip atudy of this
woods in Butler University Botanioa) Studles snd I am taling the
liberty of sending you e copy of a.reprint from thiu papers It
] Y& not likely that you will have muck use for it, but I thought you
™ might ‘oure bo mpke s note off it:for you files end in cosce there

«  =—= should ever erise an occasion where you could use additional coples
sl u would be glad to ﬁn-nith thém to sny one who might care for thems
. SEatrs AATe UL Mealon Fedr S0

Agd.n thlnlcing pu I‘or v-ur s | nu._oss, 'I mdaun

» nor 47 RIS Bingerelyivburs e
Rey Ce Frigeney .

Hunt Institute fo'r Bbtanical Documentation
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ROBERT R. TATNALL
1100 W. TENTH STREET
wiLminaToN, D 27

Dece. 1, 1944

+ Department of Botany,
Butler University,
Indianapolis, Ind.

Gentlemen: 1
I think you for forwarding to I

me INDIANA PIANT DISTRIBUTION RECORDS 1V, J

Just now received. h
Will you please correct your i

malling list, in accordance with the

enclosed slip.

Yours truly,

Hunt Institute for Botanical Documentation
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ADOMESE PO MATL
SROCKLYN BOTANIC GARDEN
1000 WassmEToN Ave.
BacOsLYn 35, M. Y. U. 8. A

oM - B TA

THE BAOOKLYN INSTITUTE OF ARTS AMD SCIENCES
BROOKLYN BOTANIC GARDEN
1000 WASHINGTON AVENUE
BROOKLYN 25, N.Y., U. S A,

TELEPHONE: MAIN 2-4435

December 6, 1944

Dr. Ray C. Friesner
Depertment of Botany
Butler University
Indianapolis, Indiana

Dear Dr. Friesner:

I have your letter of November 20 which

inoluded the fine letter sent to you by the

Warsaw Chamber of Commerce, which I am return-
ing. The folder about the Warsaw region with

& ploture of the large tree I am keeping,

I

am looking forward to the negetives which you

are sending and will refurn them as soon as
they are copied.

The specimens of Rudbeckia deamii came

and I greatly appreciafe them. 5o far I have
never done asnything to help you, but if there
is any way, Solidago or otherwise, that I cen

do 8o, I hope you will let me know.

Sincerely yours,

Henry K. Svenson

Curator of the Herbarium
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